contracts for any such additional employment, which will describe the 

expectations of the assignment and the compensation to be paid. 

(c) Unless otherwise approved, faculty members should typically not accept 

an additional assignment or overload from the University that would 

obligate them to work more than one hundred thirty-four percent (134%) 

of full-time during any term of the academic year.  During summer, a 

faculty member must have prior approval to accept an overload greater 

than one (1) additional five-credit course (or an assignment requiring 

equivalent effort).  Waivers for additional overload or assignments may be

[...]

probationary faculty and tenured faculty will receive a three percent (3.00%) 

increase in their base salary. 

8.3.4 Tenured-track and tenured faculty who as of the date of this Agreement are 

compensated at more than one hundred ten percent (110%) but not more than one 

hundred fifteen percent (115%) of the market average for their discipline (as 

defined in Section 8.1) will receive one-half (0.5) of the above general salary 

increases described in this Section; two point one three percent (2.13%) effective 

September 1, 2022; one and a half percent (1.5%) for 2023, and one and a half 

(1.5%) for 2024. 

8.3.5 Tenured-track and tenured faculty who as of the date of this Agreement are 

compensated at more than one hundred fifteen percent (115%) of market average 

for their discipline are not eligible for general salary increases. 

8.4 Salary Placement for Newly Hired Faculty.  Faculty hired into tenured, tenure-track, or 

lecturer positions during the term of the Agreement will be placed at or above the market

[...]

8.5.1 Effective September 1, 2022, Adjunct faculty will be compensated at the rate of at 

least seven hundred and thirty ($730.00) dollars per credit. 

8.5.2 Effective September 1, 2023, Adjunct faculty will be compensated at the rate of at 

least seven hundred and fifty-two ($752.00) dollars per credit. 

8.5.3 Effective September 1, 2024, Adjunct faculty will be compensated at the rate of at 

least seven hundred and seventy-five ($775.00) dollars per credit. 

8.5.4 The minimum compensation for quarterly and part-time overload (PTOL) online 

course teaching will be nine hundred ($900) dollars per credit. 

8.6 Salary upon Promotion.  Faculty promoted during the term of the Agreement will receive

[...]

FTE of departments Chair receives $100 per department FTE 

FTES (average of 4 years) Chair receives $1,000 for having a UG 

program or Grad program 

Major (average 4 years) Chair receives $1,500 if the department has 

a UG and Grad program 

Base Salary Chair receives a summer stipend of twelve 

thousand ($12,000) dollars. 

Chair receives a portion of $30,000 for 

FTES depending on Dept’s percent of the 

University’s total FTES (Dept FTES/Total 

FTES * 30,000) 

Chair receives a portion of $30,000 for 

Majors depending on Dept’s percentage of 

the University’s total Majors (Dept